

COLORADO INDEPENDENT ETHICS COMMISSION

Complaint No. 13-11

Compass Colorado and Alexander Hornaday
Complainants,

vs.

John W. Hickenlooper
Respondent.

RESPONDENT GOVERNOR HICKENLOOPER'S MOTION: (1) TO RECONSIDER NON-FRIVOLOUS DETERMINATION, (2) TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION, (3) TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM, AND (4) FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE COMMISSION SHOULD RECONSIDER ITS PRIOR DETERMINATION THAT THE COMPLAINT IS NON-FRIVOLOUS: THE COMPLAINT IS FRIVOLOUS PURSUANT TO CRS § 24-18.5-101(5) 2

III. THE COMMISSION LACKS THE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO HEAR FAIR CAMPAIGN PRACTICE ACT CLAIMS 4

IV. EVEN ASSUMING ALL THE ALLEGATIONS ARE TRUE, THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER WHICH RELIEF COULD BE GRANTED..... 6

 A. KEY FACTS 6

 B. COMMISSION CASE 12-07 IS FACTUALLY DISTINGUISHABLE AND THEREFORE HAS NO PRECEDENTIAL VALUE TO THIS MATTER 9

 C. THE GOVERNOR’S USE OF STATE RESOURCES WAS CONSISTENT WITH COLORADO LAW 12

 D. THERE WAS NO IMPROPER GIFT UNDER ARTICLE XXIX..... 16

 1. THE GOVERNOR PROVIDED CONSIDERATION OF EQUAL OR GREATER VALUE TO THE DGA IN RETURN FOR THE FOOD AND BEVERAGES HE CONSUMED AND ACCOMMODATIONS HE RECEIVED..... 16

 2. THE LODGING AND MEALS PROVIDED BY THE DGA WERE NOT GIFTS TO A COVERED INDIVIDUAL UNDER POSITION STATEMENT 12-01 17

 3. ACCEPTANCE OF MEALS AND CONFERENCE FEE WAS PERMITTED UNDER ARTICLE XXIX, SECTION 3(3)(e)..... 20

V. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

1. Colorado Constitution

Article IV, § 2 1, 2, 18

Article XXVIII, § 9 4, 5

Article XXIX, § 3 16, 20

Article XXIX, § 5 3

2. Colorado Statutes

CRS § 1-3-103 12

CRS § 1-45-111.5 5

CRS § 1-45-117 5

CRS § 24-9-105 3, 12

CRS § 24-18-102 2

CRS § 24-18.5-101 2, 3

CRS § 24-18.5-105 3

3. Case Law

Agency Decision In the Matter of the Complaint Filed by Douglas Bruce Regarding the Alleged
Violations of the FCPA by Governor Bill Owens, et al., Case no. OS 99-05 5, 12, 14, 15

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 3

Coffman v. Colorado Common Cause, 102 P.3d 999 (Colo. 2004) 5

Colorado Ethics Watch v. Broomfield, 203 P.3d 623 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009) 5

Colorado Taxpayers Union v. Romer, 750 F.Supp. 1041 (Colo. D. Ct. 1990) 5

Ginter v. Palmer Co., 585 P.2d 583 (Colo. 1978) 6

Order In the Matter of the Complaint Filed by Dick Sargent Regarding Alleged Violations of the
FCPA by Governor Roy Romer, and Jennifer Robles and Linda Wilz, as Employees of the Office
of Governor, Case no. OS 97-14 5, 12, 13, 14, 16

*Wine and Spirits Wholesalers of Colorado, Inc. v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue, Liquor Enforcement
Div.*, 919 P.2d 894 (Colo. 1996) 2

4. Colorado Independent Ethics Commission Rulings and Guidance

Advisory Op. 12-04 21

Advisory Op. 12-12 18, 19, 20

Advisory Op. 13-03 18, 19, 20

Advisory Op. 13-11 18, 19, 21

Advisory Op. 13-12 18, 19, 21

Advisory Op. 14-02 18, 19

Case 12-07 9, 10, 11

Complaint No. 13-07 6

Letter Ruling 09-02..... 16

Letter Ruling 09-03..... 17

Position Statement 12-01 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

Position Statement 12-02 10

Position Statement-13-03 21

Rule 2 6

Rule 3..... 3

Rule 7 3

Rule 8 6

2013-2015 Ethics Handbook 16

5. Other

Colo. State Fiscal Rule 5(11.6) 12

Colo. State Fiscal Rule 3.2.2 12

Democratic Governor Association, Upcoming Events, *available at* <http://democraticgovernors.org/events/> 7
